User’s Guide
english
BML-S1F_-A/Q _ _ _ -M_ _ 0 - _ 0-KA/KD/KF _ _
BML-S1F_-A/Q _ _ _ -M_ _ 0 - _ 0-KA _ _ -S284
www.balluff.com 3
BML-S1F_-A/Q _ _ _ -M_ _ 0- _ 0-…
Incremental Magnetic Linear Encoder

8.3 Guided magnetic tape position measuring system 21
8.4 BDD counter 21
9 Type code breakdown 22
10 Appendix 24
10.1 Troubleshooting 24
10.2 Connection between edge distance/counting frequency 25
10.3 Part label 25
www.balluff.com 5
1.1 Validity
This guide describes the construction, function and
installation options for the BML magnetic linear encoder.
It applies to sensor head series
BML-S1F_-A/Q _ _ _ -M_ _ 0- _ 0-KA /KD/KF_ _ and
BML-S1F_-A/Q _ _ _ -M_ _ 0- _ 0-KA_ _-S284
(see Type code breakdown on pages 22 and 23).
The guide is intended for qualified technical personnel.
Read this guide before installing and operating the position
measuring system.
In this guide, a magnetic tape with 1 mm pole
width is representative of all other magnetic
tapes.
1.2 Symbols and conventions
Individual instructions are indicated by a preceding
triangle.
 ► Instruction 1
Action sequences are numbered consecutively:
1. Instruction 1
2. Instruction 2
Note, tip
This symbol indicates general notes.
1.3 Scope of delivery
– Sensor head
– Condensed guide
The magnetic tapes are available in different
versions and must be ordered separately.
1.4 Approvals and markings
UL approval
File no.
E227256
The CE Mark verifies that our products
meet the requirements of the current
EMC Directive.
The transducer meets the requirements of the following
product standard:
– EN 61326-2-3 (noise immunity and emission)
Emission tests:
– RF emission
EN 55011
Noise immunity tests:
– Static electricity (ESD)
EN 61000-4-2 Severity level 3
– Electromagnetic fields (RFI)
EN 61000-4-3 Severity level 3
– Electrical fast transients (burst)
EN 61000-4-4 Severity level 1
– Surge
EN 61000-4-5 Severity level 2
– Conducted interference induced by
high-frequency fields
EN 61000-4-6 Severity level 3
– Magnetic fields
EN 61000-4-8 Severity level 4
More detailed information on the guidelines,
approvals, and standards is included in the
declaration of conformity.
1 Notes to the user
BML-S1F_-A/Q _ _ _ -M_ _ 0- _ 0-…
Incremental Magnetic Linear Encoder
english
6
2.1 Intended use
The BML magnetic linear encoder is intended for
communication with a machine controller (e.g. PLC). It is

 ► In Tab. 6-1: select row H in column G.
 ⇒ Maximum possible movement speed: 1.54 m/s
Coding in the type code breakdown
BML-S1F1-Q61_-M310-G_0-KA05 (example)
Min. edge distance
Resolution
For further information, see Type code
breakdown on pages 22 and 23.
6 Interface (continued)
BML-S1F_-A/Q _ _ _ -M_ _ 0- _ 0-…
Incremental Magnetic Linear Encoder
english
18
6 Interface (continued)
6.2.3 Additional parameters for rotative
applications
The BML position measuring system enables precise
adjustment to the respective application with the rotative
magnetic tapes (magnetic rings).
Definition of impulses per rotation
The number of required impulses per rotation varies
depending on the application. It defines the resolution of
the sensor head and the magnetic ring diameter.
BML-S1F…
Resolution
Impulses/rotation with 4x evaluation
Outer Ø of magnetic ring
72 mm 75.4 mm 122 mm
Number of poles (with 1 mm pole width)
228 238 384
D 1 μm 228,000 238,000 384,000
I 2 μm 114,000 119,000 192,000
F 5 μm 45,600 47,600 76,800
G 10 μm 22,800 23,800 38,400
Number of poles (with 2 mm pole width)
114 118 192
I 2 μm 114,000 118,000 192,000
S 4 μm 57,000 59,000 96,000
G 10 μm 22,800 23,600 38,400
I 20 μm 11,400 11,800 19,200
Tab. 6-3: BML-S1F…: selection aid for magnetic rings
Maximum speed
The BML system enables recording of rotative movements.
The speed and magnetic ring diameter determine the
speed of the ring on the sensor head.
The selection of the resolution and edge distance of the
sensor head determines the maximum movement speed
that the sensor can detect. This results in a maximum
speed in accordance with the following formula:
Max. speed [rpm] =
60 × max. movement speed [m/s]
π × magnetic ring diameter [m]
Maximum movement speed and minimum edge distance,
see Tab. 6-1 and Tab. 6-2 on page 17.
Recommendation: max. speed 10 % less than the
detected speed value.
Max.
movement
speed
RPM
Outer diameter
31 mm 49 mm 72 mm 75.4 mm 122 mm
20 m/s 12322 7795 5305 5066 3131
10 m/s 6161 3898 2653 2533 1565
5 m/s 3080 1949 1326 1266 783
2 m/s 1232 780 531 507 313
1 m/s 616 390 265 253 156
Tab. 6-4: Maximum speed of rotative magnetic tape (magnetic ring)
Example:

english
22
9 Type code breakdown
BML-S1F_-A…
BML - S1F1 - A62Z - M310 - 90 - KA05
S  = Sensor head
Style/housing geometry (W x H x L):
F  = 12 mm × 13 mm × 35 mm
Direction:
1 = Lengthwise
2 = Crosswise
Interface:
A = Analog Sin/Cos
Supply voltage/output level:
6 = 5 V DC
Output voltage:
2 = 1 VSS
Resolution:
Z = not relevant
Pole width:
3 = 1 mm
5 = 2 mm
Reference signal:
0 = No signal
1 = Single signal or fixed periodic
(not with 2 mm pole width)
Min. edge distance:
9 = not relevant
Connection technology:
KA05 = PU cable, standard, 5 m cable, possible cable lengths 2, 5, 10, 15, 20 m
KA00.3-S284 = PU cable, standard, 0.3 m cable with M12 plug, 12-pin
KD05 = PU cable, for drag chain, 5 m cable, possible cable lengths 2, 5, 10, 15, 20 m
KF05 = PU cable, for fixed routing, 5 m cable, possible cable lengths 2, 5, 10, 15, 20 m
BML-S1F_-A/Q _ _ _ -M_ _ 0- _ 0-…
Incremental Magnetic Linear Encoder
english
www.balluff.com 23
BML-S1F_-Q…
BML - S1F1 - Q61D - M310 - G0 - KA05
S  = Sensor head
Style/housing geometry (W x H x L):
F  = 12 mm × 13 mm × 35 mm
Direction:
1 = Lengthwise
2 = Crosswise
Interface:
Q = Digital rectangular signal
Supply voltage:
6 = 5 V DC
Output level:
1 = Differential voltage signal (RS422)
Resolution (edge distance A/B):
D = 1 µm E = 2 µm S = 4 µm
F = 5 µm G = 10 µm I = 20 µm
BML-S1F...M3...: only D, E, F, G
BML-S1F...M5...: only E, S, G, I
Pole width:
3 = 1 mm
5 = 2 mm
Reference signal:
0 = No signal
1 = Single signal or fixed periodic (not with 2 mm pole width)
2 = Pole-periodic signal (not with 2 mm pole width)
Min. edge distance:
D = 0.12 µs E = 0.29 µs F = 0.48 µs
G = 1 µs H = 2 µs K = 4 µs
L = 8 µs N = 16 µs P = 24 µs
Connection technology:
KA05 = PU cable, standard, 5 m cable, possible cable lengths 2, 5, 10, 15, 20 m
KA00.3-S284 = PU cable, standard, 0.3 m cable with M12 plug, 12-pin
KD05 = PU cable, for drag chain, 5 m cable, possible cable lengths 2, 5, 10, 15, 20 m
KF05 = PU cable, for fixed routing, 5 m cable, possible cable lengths 2, 5, 10, 15, 20 m
9 Type code breakdown (continued)